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Medicare Claims Processing Manual,  
Chapter 18 Update: Hepatitis C Virus Preventive & 

Screening Services 
Related CR Release Date:  
September 18, 2025 

MLN Matters Number: MM14119 

Effective Date: June 27, 2024 Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR 14119

Implementation Date: October 20, 2025 Related CR Transmittal Number: R13423CP 

Related CR Title: Update to Pub. 100-04, Chapter 18 – Preventive and Screening Services 

Affected Providers 

● Laboratory physicians 
● Other providers billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for hepatitis C virus (HCV) 

screening services 

Action Needed 

Make sure your billing staff knows about these updates to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual 
effective June 27, 2024: 
● Incorporating place of service (POS) code 19 as an approved setting for HCV screening services 
● Adding HCPCS code G0567 for HCV screening procedures 

Key Updates 

We’re adding HCPCS code G0567 (Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); 
hepatitis C, screening, amplified probe technique) to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, 
Chapter 18, section 210 to indicate we allow coverage for HCPCS code G0472 or G0567 for HCV 
screening. G0567 is effective as of June 27, 2024. We waive the patient deductible and coinsurance. 
We allow G0472 and G0567 for HCV screening services only when submitted with certain POS 
codes. In this update, we’re adding POS code 19 (off campus-outpatient hospital) to that list. 
This update complies with National Coverage Determination 210.13 on screening for hepatitis C in 
adults. This CR doesn’t include any new policy.  

https://www.cms.gov/training-education/medicare-learning-network/resources-training
https://www.cms.gov
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13423cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13423cp.pdf#page=23
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13423cp.pdf#page=23
https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/ncd103c1_part4.pdf#page=35
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MLN Matters: MM14119 Related CR 14119 

We added G0567 to the Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule on April 1, 2025, effective for claims with 
dates of service on or after June 27, 2024. 

More Information 

We issued CR 14119 to your MAC as the official instruction for this change. For more information, 
find your MAC’s website. 

Document History 

Date of Change Description 
September 18, 2025 Initial article released. 

View the Medicare Learning Network® Content Disclaimer and Department of Health & Human Services Disclosure. 
The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the  
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https://www.cms.gov
https://www.cms.gov/MAC-info
https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/MLN-Product-Disclaimer
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